As required by the Department of  Justice of  the United States, pursuant to a divestiture order in connection with the Rinker acquisition,
in December 2007, CEMEX sold to the Irish producer CRH plc, ready-mix concrete and aggregates plants in Arizona and Florida
for approximately US$250, of  which approximately US$30 corresponded to the sale of  assets from CEMEX’s pre-Rinker acquisition
operations, which generated a gain in 2007 of  approximately $142, recognized within “Other expenses, net.”

B)	 Condensed	pro	forma	financial	statements	(unaudited)
CEMEX presents condensed pro forma income statements for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006, giving effect to the Rinker
acquisition as if  it had occurred on January 1, 2006. The pro forma financial information is presented solely for the convenience of  the
reader and is not indicative of  the results that CEMEX would have reported, nor should such information be taken as representative
of  CEMEX’s future results. Pro forma adjustments consider the fair values of  the net assets acquired, under assumptions that CEMEX
considered reasonable

	 Year	ended	December	31,	2007	 	 	 	 CEMEX
	 	 CEMEX	1	 Rinker	2	 Adjustments	3	 pro	forma

Sales   $ 236,669 28,249 – 264,918
Operating costs and expenses  (204,221) (24,522) – (228,743)

 Operating income  32,448  3,727  – 36,175
Other expenses, net  (3,281) 111 – (3,170)
Comprehensive financing result  1,087 (194) (3,463) (2,570)
Equity in income of associates  1,487 122  – 1,609

 Income before income taxes  31,741 3,766  (3,463) 32,044
Income taxes   (4,796) (1,278) 970  (5,104)

 Consolidated net income  26,945  2,488  (2,493) 26,940
Minority interest net income  837  15  – 852

 Majority interest net income $ 26,108  2,473  (2,493) 26,088

Majority income basic EPS $ 1.17 – – 1.17
Majority income diluted EPS $ 1.17 – – 1.17

55

Condensed	pro	forma	income	statement	information	-	continued

	 Year	ended	December	31,	2006	 	 	 	 CEMEX
	 	 CEMEX	1	 Rinker	2	 Adjustments	3	 pro	forma

Sales   $ 213,767  64,735  – 278,502
Operating costs and expenses  (179,262) (53,537) – (232,799)

 Operating income  34,505  11,198  – 45,703
Other expenses, net  (580) (313) – (893)
Comprehensive financing result  (505) 431 (5,698) (5,772)
Equity in income of associates  1,425 307 – 1,732

 Income before income taxes  34,845  11,623  (5,698) 40,770
Income taxes   (5,698) (3,661) 1,653  (7,706)

 Consolidated net income  29,147  7,962  (4,045) 33,064
Minority interest net income  1,292  49  – 1,341

 Majority interest net income $ 27,855  7,913  (4,045) 31,723

 Majority income basic EPS $ 1.29 – – 1.47
 Majority income diluted EPS $ 1.29 – – 1.47

1 Includes Rinker’s operations for the six-month period from July 1 to December 31, 2007.

2 In 2007, refers to the pro forma six-month period from January 1 to June 30, 2007, prepared under IFRS by Rinker, which was translated from U.S. dollars
into pesos at the average exchange rate of  $10.95, and then restated into constant pesos at December 31, 2007. In 2006, refers to the twelve-month period
ended on March 31, 2007, prepared under IFRS by Rinker, which was converted from U.S. dollars into pesos at an average exchange rate of  $10.91 and